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RECORDS
BATTING LEADERS
BATTING AVERAGE

2008  Kyle Conley................... 337

2007  Bradley Boyer.... .....363

2006  Matt Hague....... .....381

2005 Zach Clem........ .....332

2004  Kyle Larsen........... ...344

2003  Brent Lillibridge............. .388

2002  Tila Reynolds ................ 347

2001 Michael Done.... ....375

2000 Todd Linden................... 390

1999  Bryan Williamson.......... 392

1998  Nick Stefonick............... 407

1997  Chris Magruder .....400

1996  Chris Magruder............. 316

1995  Jon Vander Griend........ .385

1994 Joe Trippy ..cooveeveveenan. .358

1993  Derrin Doty .....402

1992 Randy Jorgensen.......... 332

1991  Kevin Stocker................ 374

1990  Brent Lutz.......... .....335

1989  Timo Donahue... .....366

1988  Chris Lobaugh............... 355

1987  BrentSill.....coovvveeeee. .368

1986  Mike Blowers.... .....383

1985  John Kritsonis... .....392

1984  Steve Routos..... .....329

1983  Darcy Walker.................337

1982  JebBest............ .....401

1981 Jeb Best...................... .426

1980  Ron Johnson................ 372

1979  JebBest............ .....398

1978  Tom Riley .....338

1977 JeffKeys...oooovvvevennnne. 349

1976  Duane Covey................. 312

1975  David Barnes .....345

1974 Dwight Carter ............... 321

1973 Ron Gibson.................... 351

1972  Ron Gibson........ .....350

1971 Jim Dumont .....350

1970  Dick Batley.................... .283

1969  Jack Davis.........c........... 315

1968  Dana Halvorson .............369

1967  Tom White ............ .....288

1966  Bill Parker.......... ....346

1965  Randy Ginsberg..... ....340

1964  Girard Stone.......... .....330

1963  LesUyehara................. .388

1962  Fred Hilpert.................. 352

1961  Phil Swimley..... .....395

1960 George Grant.................389

1959  Don Daniels................... 3N

1958  Don Dailey .......cc.......... .308

Don Daniels .....308

1957  George Kritsonis........... .359
AT BATS

2008  Bradley Boyer.................

2007 CurtRindal....................

2006  CurtRindal............

2005  Brent Lillibridge.....

2004  Brent Lillibridge..............

2003  Tila Reynolds .................

2002  Tyler Davidson

2001 Jay Garthwaite

2000  Ed Erickson............

Michael Done ................

1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973

1972
1971
1970

1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957

RUNS
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996

1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990

Dominic Woody ............. 208

Ryan Lentz.......... ..226
Chris Magruder........... 260
Kevin Miller ....... 214
Ross Junkin.................... 215
RyanRutz......cccccovvvnvnn. 235
Randy Jorgensen............ 206

Randy Jorgensen...
Kevin Stocker.....
Kevin Stocker.....
Steve Stocker.....
Brent Shimokawa .......... 172

Timo Donahue................ 146
Mike Blowers..... 175
Dave Gelatt.... 152
Steve Routos.. 2143
Walt Smith..... 125
Jeb Best.... L 147
Tom Riley ..oovovveeae 184
Ron Johnson................. 207
Jeb Best........ .. 186

Greg Brown....
Buzz Johnson......

Buzz Johnson...... .27
Buzz Johnson................. 91
Dwight Carter ................ 109
Dwight Carter.........c........ 76
Mel GUY ..o 76
Bob Beswick .. 2
Bob Ernst........ .27
Denny Brand.................... 94

Jim Dumont .........cocoo.... 94
Phil Lund .......coooovvnne. 127
Denny Brand................... 159
Bill Parker....... .27
Bill Parker....... . 136
Doug Sherry....... . 142
Charley Johnson............. 97
Randy Ginsberg............... 86
Kerry Frey ..o 58
Pete Hanson.................... 82
George Grant . ..108
Gary Snyder ....... .. 110
Jerry Thornton ................. 90
Ray Christianson............ 106
Kyle Conley.....ccccvvevneee 49
Matt Hague...........cc......... 51
Matt Hague..........ccccoooenee. 53
Brent Lillibridge ............... 55
Brent Lillibridge................ 65
Greg Isaacson.................. 54
Tyler Davidson.................. 62
Tila Reynolds

Marc Rittenhouse............. 54
Dominic Woody ............... 58
Chris Magruder................ 89
Chris Magruder............. 90
Chris Magruder................ 46
Kevin Miller..........cccc...... 46
Joe Trippy ......

Joe Trppy oo,
Derrin Doty

Derrin Doty

Kevin Stocker

Kevin Stocker................... 42

YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS

s

Lanky outfielder Jon Vander Griend batted .385 in 1995.

1989  Timo Donahue.................. 34 2003  Tila Reynolds ................... 72
1988  Steve Stocker................... 42 2002  Tyler Davidson ................. 85
1987  Timo Donahue.................. 30 2001 Michael Done................... 65
1986  Brent Shimokawa............ 51 2000  Todd Linden.......cccccoo........ 76
1985  John Kritsonis.................. 63 1999  Dominic Woody ............... 78
1984  Steve Routos.................... 31 1998  Chris Magruder................ 88
1983 Walt Smith.........coocooveev.e. 34 1997  Chris Magruder........... 104
1982 JebBest....cccoovveeve. 51 1996  Kevin Miller ..o, 76
1980 Ron thnson .................... 48 1995  Jon Vander Griend.......... 74
1979 TomRiley ..cocoovrviiriee. 47 1994 Joe THPPY coovrroeroreereeeeeen 83
1978 Greg Brown .......ccccocvneeee. 30 1993 Derrin DOty......oooooeree... 78
Ron JOhnSOn .................... 30 1992 Randy Jorgensen _____________ 74
1977 \Jeff Ke\/S .......................... 33 ']99'] Kevin Stocker ___________________ 77
1976 Buzz Johnson................. 17 1990  Brent Lutz
1975  David Bamnes.................... 14 1989  Timo Donahue.......... ... 15
Ken Kanikeberg............. 141 1988  Brent Shimokawa....... 60
1974 Terr_y AgNeW........ccervenn. 16 1987  Timo Donahue
Dwight Carter .............. 16| 1986 Mike Blowers...............
1972 Bob Besw!ck .................... 23 1985 John Kritsonis
1971  BobBeswick.................... 20 1984  Steve Routos
R_andy Kosman................ 20 1983  Darcy Walker ...................
1970 Jim DUMON ... 2111982 JebBeSt.rr
1969 LDoren I_BlrllJcker ................... 20 1981  Jeb Best
ana falvorson............... 20 1980 RonJohnson...................
1968  Clare Leifer.......ccoo......... 36
. 1979  JebBest......coccooevveveen.
1967  Bill Parker.......ccccocoveeve... 20
1978  Ron Johnson..
1966  Doug Sherry.......c.ccco........ 36 .
1977  Mike Carey........cccooe.......
1965  Doug Sherry......c.cccoeoene. 38
) 1976  Buzz Johnson...................
1964  Girard Stone........c........... 20 .
. 1975  Ken Kanikeberg..
1963  Girard Stone...................... 14 .
1974  Dwight Carter ..................
Les Uyehara.................... 14 .
. 1973 Ron Gibson........cccco......
1962  Girard Stone........c..co....... 1 1977 Beb Beswick
1961 Phil Swimley ... U Beb BESW!Ck
1960  George Grant .................. 1 OD BESWICK .ovvvsvvvven
Phil Swimley .............. 1 Bob Emnst......ccoooeiin
1959  Pete Hanson...........c...... 21 1970 Denny Brand.....
1958 Jerry Thornton ................ 21 Jim Dumont......
Mel Guy.........
1957  Jerry Thornton.................. 24 -
1969  Phil Lund ........
HITS 1 ggg ?Iarev\l}(;i_fer
2008  Kyle Conley......ccovveeeeee 61 1966 B('J|r|nP klte """
2007 Matt Hague.........co....... 78 P rarker. ...
Curt Rindal ... 78 | 1985  Charlie Johnson.
2006 Matt Hague............... ge | 1964 Girard Stone.....
2005 Brent Lillibridge ........... 6g | 1963 LesUyehara..
2004 Brent L||||br|dge ............... 79 1962 Fred Hilbert......ococovve.
school records in bold
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YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS RECORDS

RUNS BATTED IN 1972 Bob Beswick........cc.......... 21
2008  Kyle Conley............o....... 57 | 1971 JimDumont.........cccccccco. 10
2007  Curt Rindal Marc Pease..........cc.......... 10 g
2006  Zach Clem 1970 Jim Dumont..................... 10 O
2005  Brent Lillibridge .............. 45 1969  Phil Lun(_i .......................... 33 0
2004 Kyle Larsen ......... 1968  Tom White ..oovoveveeen 35 %
2003 Chad Boudon........ 1967 Tom WhIte ..o 18 >
2002 Jay Garthwaite 1966  Jeff Everett ..o 25 O
2001 Jay Garthwaite 1965 Pat Pugh ........... 22 z
2000 Todd Linden.......... 1964 Charlie Johnson.............. 15
1999  Dominic Woody........... 13 1963  Randy _Ginsberg.. ...... 16
1998 Ryan Lentz............. 1962  Fred Hilpert.......cc.c.......... 10 g
1997 Kevin Miller.... 1961 Phil SWlmIey .................... 16 E
1996  Chris Magruder............ 1960~ Don Daniels................. 22 i
1995  Jon Vander Griend........49 | 1953 DonDaniels............... 20 b
1994  Jon Vander Griend...........52 1958  Ray Christianson.............. 13
1993 Randy Jorgensen..... B 1957  Ray Christianson.............. 24
1992 Randy Jorgensen.. .58 O
1991 BrentLutz............ .49 | DOUBLES 0
1990  Brent Lutz....... 2008  Kyle Conley......ccccoovuinee 13 O
1989 Tom NicholS................... Troy Scott 5
1988 Chris Lobaugh................ 2007  CurtRindal......cccconrvunen. )]
1987 Brent Sill 2006 CurtRindal.......ccccoeeonee - - . =
1986 Mike Blowers. 2005  Brent Lillibridge . Ryan Lentz’ 26 doubles in 1997 still stand as the Husky single-season record.
1985 Chris COIYET......ooooo.. 2004 Brent Lillibridge.............. N
1984 Howie Knopf..... Kyle Larsen .................. 1992  Randy Jorgensen............. 15 | TRIPLES g
1983 Darcy Walker ... 2003  Brent Lillibridge . 1991 Todd Turner........c.cccoe...... 15 2008  Bradley Boyer.................... 2 o
1982  JebBest... .. John Otness....... 1990  Brent Lutz.......cooovveerence. 13 Kyle Conley.....cccoveveeeee 2 ps|
1981  Warren delisle .. 2002 Tyler Davidson ................ 1989 Tom Nichols........cccoccoeeeec 10 | 2007  Danny COX..ooovvvvvvvvrerrer. 5 | O
1980  Ron Johnson ... 2001 Jay Garthwaite................ 1988  Timo Donahue.................. 12 2006  Bradley Boyer..... 2 m
1979 Shawn Cusack ... 2000  Ed Erickson 1987  Timo Donahue.................. 14 2005  Brent Lillibridge ..... A 2
1978 Mike Carey................ TOdd_Li_nden ...................... 1986  Mike Blowers................... 15 2004  Aaron Hathaway.... .5
1977 Mike Carey 1939 Dominic Woody ............. 1985  Duane Hastings........... 13 | 2003 John Otness....... !
1976 Duane Covey............. 1998  Ryan lentz.......... 1984 Steve Routos.........c........ 12 2002  Tila Reynolds ..... .5 -
Ed CHbDY oo 1997 Rya_n Lentz 1983  Darcy Walker................... 11 2001  TilaReynolds .................... 3 m
Buzz Johnson .. 1996 Chris Magruder.............. 1982 JebBest.....cccourvn. 11 2000  Four players ... 2 g
1975  David Bames........ Christian Shewey............ 12| 1981  Warren delisle.............. 16 | 1999 Richard Hall ... -2
Ken Kanikeberg..... 1995  Jon Vander Gr!end ........... 17 1980  Ron Johnson.................... 17 1998  Nick Stefonick.... .9 m
1974 Terry Agnew........ 1994 Jon Vander Griend........... 18 1979  JebBest..... - 15 1997  Kevin Miller ....... .5
1973 Ron Gibson... ... 1993  Three players........c.c........ 13 1978  Brad Habenicht.................. 7 Jamie Porter ...... )
Ron Johnson............ccc...... 7 1996  Chris Magruder.. .6
1977 Mike Carey........ccceerrveene. 11 1995  Sean Spencer.................. 4 I
1976  Duane Covey................... 5 1994  Jon Vander Griend............. 5 9
Ken Kanikeberg................. 5 1993  Brett Newell ......... ! ]
1975 Terry AQnew.......ccccceeeee.. 5 1992  David Nokes....... .3 E
Ken Kanikberg........c.......... 5 1991 Steve Murphy .... .2
1974 four players with .............. 3 Derrin Doty......... 2
1972 Bob Beswick..................... 5 1990  Kevin Stocker..... !
1971 Bob Beswick .........occcvee 5 | 1983  Steve StOCKEr................ 3 9
Mark Pease........c.ccc......... 5 1988  Brent Shimokawa............... 3 T
1970 Mel GUY oo 5 1987  Jon Yoshino........... .2 %
1969  PhilLund ...ooooveec 7 1986  Mike Blowers..... 2 E
1968  Tom White ..covverveiranne. 10 Bill Langan............. .2 a
1967  Tom White ......co.cooveerna.n. 6 Brent Shimokawa .. .2
1966  Bill Parker...........ccccoovueeec.. 8 Brent Sill............... .2
1964  Bob Cole 1985 Dave Gelatt.........ccocoooec.... 3
Pat Pugh 1984 Chris Colyer......ccccccovuuc... 2 =
Girard Stone.......ccc.covvevnee, 5 Howie Knopf...... .2 5
1963  Les Uyehara................... 8 1983 David Dillard....... .3 I
1962 LesUyehara........cc.......... 3 John Kritsonis.... .3 %
1961  Pete Hanson...................... 3 1982 DanDow............ 3 E||
Phil Swimley..................... 3 Scott Hormel....... .3 Z
1960  Phil Swimley.......ccccoo........ 7 Tim O'Keefe ..o s
1959 Gary Snyder ..., 4 | 1981  Kevin Johnson >
1958  Don Daniels .......cccc.u...... 5 1980  Shawn Cusack ...
In 2003, Chad Boudon was fifth in the nation with a UW-record 22 homers. Here, 1957 Jack Brady .....oooovoooeoeee 5 Warren delisle ..
he holds the balls from Nos. 20 and 21, which broke the old record. ' 1979 Shawn Cusack
school records in bold
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1978  RonJohnson..........c..........
1977  Buzz Johnson....
1976  Buzz Johnson........
1975  Ken Kanikeberg.....
1974 Dwight Carter ...................
1973 Mel GUY oo
1972 Frank Plouf............
1971 three players with.
1970  Dick Batley............
1969  Phillund...........
1968  Clare Leifer.......
1967  Bill Parker........cccocoveeennn.
1966  Tom White .......cocveveneene.
1964  Girard Stone..........
1963  Randy Ginsberg.....
Girard Stone..........
1962  Bob MacDonald....
Les Uyehara..........
1961  Phil Swimley.......coooovereae.
1960 Don Daniels......ccccccoveee....
1959 Don Daniels....
1958  George Grant........
1957  Ray Christianson...
HOME RUNS
2008  Kyle Conley
2007  Matt Hague
2006  Zach Clem.........
2005  Five players
2004  ZachClem......cccccoovvennnn.
2003 Chad Boudon.................
2002  Jay Garthwaite.....
2001 Michael Done........
2000 Jay Garthwaite.....
Marc Rittenhouse.
1999  Dominic Woody ....
1998 Ryanlentz.................
1997  Kevin Miller .......coco........
Ryan Soules..........
1996  Chris Magruder.....
1995  Jon Vander Griend........... 11
1994 Jon Vander Griend............ 8
1993  Randy Jorgensen...............
1992  James Clifford .................
1991 Brent Lutz......cocooovevveennnn.
David Nokes......
1990  David Nokes......
1989  Timo Donahue...
Bob Pate............
1988  Timo Donahue.......
Scott Carpenter..................
Tom Nichols........cccccoooee.
1987  Timo Donahue...
1986  Mike Blowers....
1985  Dave Gelatt.......
Kevin Torlai .......
1984  Ken Nollan........
1983 LeeBaxter.......c........
1982  JebBest......cocooovveviee.
1981 JebBest............
1980  Ron Johnson.....
1979  Shawn Cusack
1978  Mike Carey........
1977  Mike Carey........
1976 Ed Cribby.....cccovivie 1
Buzz Johnson..................... 1
Jeff Marcum
1975  Four players

1974 Beb Beswick ..........cco.cc..... 3
1973 Ron Gibson........ccccoooevnne... 3
1972 Bob Beswick.........ccc......... 3
Ron Gibson..... 3
1971 Four players ... 2
1970  Four players ... o]
1969  Loren Brucker. .5
1968  Tom White ..... )
1967  Bill Parker..........cccoovvveeve. 2
Tom White ..o 2
1966  Tom White .3
1965  PatPugh............. )
1964  Charlie Johnson. 3
1963  Randy Ginsberg.. .3
Girard Stone....... .3
1962  Five players.......ccccoeveueee. 1
1961  Pete Hanson..........cc......... 3
Phil Swimley w3
1960  George Grant )
Pete Hanson..........c........... 5
1959  George Grant..................... 2
1958  Floyd Harlington..... 2
1957  Ray Christianson.... 2
Monte Geiger..... 2
STOLEN BASES
2008  Kyle Conley.......cccoveeneee..
Jake Rife .o
David Bentrott....................
2007  Michael Burgher
2006  Matt Hague........
2005 Taylor Johnson.................
2004  Greglsaacson..................
2003  Tila Reynolds
2002  Tila Reynolds ...................
2001  Tila Reynolds ...................
2000  Todd Linden....
1999  Kyle Woods........
1998  Chris Magruder................
1997 Chris Magruder............. 43
1996  Chris Magruder
1995 Joe Trippy .o,
1994 Joe Trippy .ooveereeens
1993  Matt Wimmer................. 33
1992  Derrin Doty.........
1991  Kevin Stocker...................
1990  Kevin Stocker..................
1989  Timo Donahue
1988  Brent Shimokawa............ 15
1987  Timo Donahue................. 18
1986  Brent Shimokawa............ 26
1985  John Kritsonis.................. 26
1984  Mike LeWiS .....ccovvuuvencee. 10
1983  John Kritsonis.................. 11
1982  Scott Hormel
1981  Rick Brown........ccccc........
1980  Ron Johnson
1979  RonJohnson................. 29
1978  Greg Brown........cc.cooeeee.e. 12
Jeff Keys .o 12
1976  David Bamnes.................... 14
1975  Dwight Carter ... e
1974 Frank Plouf.....c..ccooveveeen 4
1973 Bob Beswick.................... 19
1961  Barry Brown... .3
1960  Don Daniels........ )
1959  Jerry Thornton................. 10
1958  Jerry Thornton................... 9
1957  Jerry Thornton................... 4

YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS

PITCHING LEADERS
INNINGS PITCHED
2008  Nick Haughian ................ 95.2
2007  Jorden Merry
2006 Tim Lincecum
2005  Tim Lincecum
2004 Tim Lincecum
2003  Sean White....................
2002 Shawn Kohn................
2001 Shawn Kohn........
2000  Matt Massingale
1999  Jeff Heaverlo......
1998 Jeff Carlsen ........
1997 Jake Kringen... .
1996 JeffLynch ....coovveennaee.
1995  Tim Campbell...................
1994  Chad Hartvigson .
1993 Jamie Day......cccoorvnne..
1992 JimRiley ..o, 95.0
1991 Chris Berg ... 121
1990  Scott Brow...... .104.0
1989  Scott Brow.......ccccooo....... 67.1
1988  Curtis Johnson................ 75.2
1987  Alan Briggs
1986  Gary Blouin
1985  Gary Blouin
1984  Mark James....
1983 John Churlin........
1982  Ed McNamara.................
1981  Lance Englin.........cco.........
1980  John Martin.....
1979  JohnMartin........cc..........
1978  Rick Anderson................
1977  Don Braun
1976 Don Braun
1975 Arne Kvarnberg............... 39.0
1974 RayPrice.....cccovvvveecrnnn. 72.1

W

1973 RayPrice.....cccvvrrerrnnen.
1972 Rod Allred....
1971 Bob Nelson .....
1970  Steve Hanzlik ..
1969  JimPope......cccoorverrnnn.

Bill Thomson...................
1968  Ray Ewing.......
1967  Bob Olyer........
1966  Ron Martin......
1965  Lonnie Sherrick....
1964  Lonnie Sherrick....
1963 Jake Kupp ....cooovoorivenne.
1962  Dean Gray.......ccooouee......
1961  Casey Thompson..
1960  Phil Swimley........
1959  Earle Irvine.....
1958  George Kritsonis...
1957  Edlajala...ccccoevvnne.

STRIKEOUTS

2008  Nick Haughian.................. 107
2007  Nick Hagadone................... 72
2006 Tim Lincecum................ 199
2005  Tim Lincecum.......
2004  Tim Lincecum..
2003  Sean White.....
2002 Shawn Kohn....
2001 Shawn Kohn.........
2000 Matt Massingale............... 92
1999  Jeff Heaverlo.................. 131
1998  Jeff Heaverlo..................... 84
1997 Jake Kringen... ... 110
1996  Jake Kringen.........cccoooeeoe.. 89
1995  Tim Campbell ..................... 80
1994 Chad Hartvigson ................ 64
1993  Chad Hartvigson ................ 50
1992  Chad Hartvigson ............... 67
1991 Michael Call.........co.cco........ 44

Longtime big leaguer Mike Blowers won the Pac-10 North Triple Crown in 1986,
leading the league in batting (.383), home runs (16) and runs batted in (59).
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YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS
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1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957

SCott Brow ... 75
Scott Brow ...

Pete Tjaarda...

Pete Tjaarda........cccocooveree.
Gary Blouin .....c.ooccoovvvenn. 79
Gary Blouin

Russ Schmidtke ................ 45
John Churlin......ccccooovinnnn.
Duane Ware...

Lance Englin...

John Martin ...

Mike Smith ...

Rick Anderson
DonBraun.......cccovcvvveeen
DonBraun ..o,
Arne Kvarnberg................. 30
Ray Price ..o 49
Ray Price ...c.oovveevveen. 43
Rod Allred .......o.covve 43
Mike Rodosevich .............. 47
Steve Hanzlik ..................... 38
June Jermany..................... 46
Ray EWing ......ccoooovvverrnnn 82
Bob Olyer ..o 48
Gary Mounger.................. 47
Lonnie Sherrick................. 53
Bob MacDonald................ 36
Jake Kupp ..o, 73
Casey Thompson............ 55
Phil Swimley .......ccooccovveeec.. 50

Daryl Burke .....coooevvven 52
Daryl Burke ........cocoovvvvnc 77
George Kritsonis................. 47

Jeff Heaverlo left the UW with the Husky career records for wins and strikeouts.

I o e e

VICTORIES
2008  Jorden Merry .......ccoocvernreeen. 8
2007  Nick Hagadone..................... 6
Jorden Merry ... 6
2006 Tim Lincecum... .12
2005  Tim Lincecum......
Kyle Parker........c.coovvevernnac.
2004 Tim Lincecum .........cccc.......
2003  Sean White
2002 Shawn Kohn.......ccccoove.ee.
2001 Shawn Kohn.......cccoovvvvenne.
2000  Matt Massingale
Jeff Carlsen ........
1999  Jeff Heaverlo.....................
1998 Jeff Carlsen ...
1997  Jake Kringen... .
1996 Matt Smith.......ccoooovvrirennne.
1995  Tim Campbell ...ccccoovvvvrie
1994 Derek Carpenter .
1993  Chad Hartvigson
Jamie Day....coccoovveerieerian
1992 JimRiley ..o,
1991 Chris Berg ..
1990 Scott Brow.......ccocovvcvivcienane.
1989  Scott Brow.......ccocoevcvvveennne. 4
Shannon Hatfield
1988  Pete Tjaarda........
1987  Alan Briggs ......ccoovovevvcveerenne.
Curtis Johnson.........c.c........
1986  Gary Blouin .
1985  GaryBlouin ......ccoovvveeaen.
1984  Mark James.........ccccooovvn.nn.
1983 John Churlin........
1982  Ed McNamara

1981

1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

1971
1969

1968
1966
1965
1964
1963
1961
1960
19593
1958
1957

Lance Englin .......oocvvveaen 10
Duane Ware.........cocoo....... 10
Mike Smith ..o 8
John Martin ... .10
Mike Smith ..... .9
Don Braun....... .5
DonBraun........... 23
Arne Kvarnberg.... .3
Ray Price .....c.coovvrcverine. 5
Steve Venable.........cccc........ 3
Steve Basozki...... 3
Rod Allred........ 3
Bob Brink..... s
Gary Huson ..... 2
Bill Thomson........ 2
June Jermany ...........cc........ 2
Gary Huson .....cooooovvvven. 5
Ron Martin.......... 5
Bob MacDonald .. ..b
Lonnie Sherrick................... 4
Dean Gray ......ccccoovverrvennenn. 3
Casey Thompson. )
Phil Swimley....... -
Earle Irvine.......... ..b
George Kritsonis. )
George Kritsonis .................. 5

ERA (min. 33 innings)

2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
197
1970

Jason Erickson............... 3.55
Nick Hagadone............... 2.77
Tim Lincecum................. 1.94

Tim Lincecum
Tim Lincecum

Trent Baysinger.............. 3.02
Shawn Kohn.......coo......... 322
Shawn Kohn.... . 257
Jeff Carlsen ... 582
Jeff Heaverlo ...... 472
Travis Anderson....... LA
Bryan Williamson ........... 2.89
Matt Smith.........c.......... 2.82
Matt Smith........cocooo....... 440
Brett Merrick.......

Chad Hartvigson .

Brandon Newell .......

Michael Call........

Michael Call........
Shannon Hatfield............ 3.70
Scott Brow ..o 409
Curtis Johnson

Gary Blouin.......... .3
Pete Tjaarda.................... 2.80
Kevin Squier................... 2.06
John Thompson .. ..3.16
Jeff Scanlan........ 2176
Lance Englin.... .2.53
John Martin... 244
Dan Sijer....... ..0.94
Randy Olson................... 1.24
Mark Fenn........ccocoeveec... 1.51
Don Braun.......

Wyatt Tonkin... .3
Ray Price ..o, 248
Ray Price ......cccovvvvrrence. 1.90
Tom Dundas..... .

Ron Allred........ L
Gary Huson .........ccoooee..... 332

school records in bold

RECORDS

1969  June Jermany................ 2.34
1968  Ray Ewing......cccoovvvrnnnnes 2.86
1967  Bob Olyer......ccccoovveeene. 2.37
1966 Ron Martin.........c.oo.ccc..... 244
1965  Bob MacDonald.............. 2.90
1964  Lonnie Sherrick............... 2.08
1963 Jake Kupp....coovveevvennee. 313
1961  Casey Thompson............. 323
1960  Phil Swimley................... 2.70
1959  EarleIrvine.......ccoovvvevenv 1.91
1958  George Kritsonis............. 2.08
1957 George Kritsonis............. 1.03
APPEARANCES

2008  Elliott Cribby ..o 21
2007  Nick Hagadone................... 25
2006  Elliott Cribby .......ooevvvveeev. 29
2005  Brandon McKerney............ 25
2004  Trent Baysinger.................. 29
2003  Trent Baysinger..........c....... 24
2002  Tyler Shepple......ccooovncee.. 26
2001 Scott Robertson................. 20
2000  BrianBarton.......ccccccco........ 22
1999  Matt Massingale................ 27
1998  Matt Massingale................ 25
1997  Bryan Williamson.............. 22
1996  Cody Moarrison ................... 23
1995  Brett Merrick........ccooovee. 31
1994  Brett Merrick .................. 32
1993  Troy Woodward................. 24
1992  Brandon Newell................. 18
1991  Michael Call...................... 18

Troy Woodward................. 18
1990  Michael Call..................... 23
1989 Scott Brow .......cccoovvvrrnveene. "

StuFord...ooooooveivin, "
1988  Pete Tjaarda....................... 15

Shannon Haftfield ............... 15
1987  Alan Briggs ......cccoooovvvvnnn. 14
1986  Pete Tjaarda....................... 17
1985  Mark James.......c..ccoooueeee. 24
1984 Mark James...........coooeveenee. 17
1983 John Thompson................ 18
1982 Duane Ware.........
1981  Lance Englin....
1980  Lance Englin....
1979 DanSijer........
1978 Mike Smith ....oocoovvvrrienne.
1977 DonBraun ...,
1975 Wyatt Tonkin...
1974 RayPrice..............

Arne Kvarnberg................. 12
1973 RayPrice ..o
1972 Rod Allred........

Steve Hanzlik ..
1971 Bob Nelson .....
1970 Steve Hanzlik..

Gary Huson .....
1969  Chip Pankow.....................
1968  Rick Acton........cccocoomrvvvenne.
1967  Bob Olyer...........
1961  Casey Thompson................
1960  Phil Swimley ......c.cccovvunn.. 12
1959  Emie Wheeler................... 16
1958  Daryl Burke
1957  Daryl Burke

Bob Reimer

Ed Lajala ..o
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2009 SEASON

PLAYERS

COACHES

2008 REVIEW

11}
[a]
14
[m]
W]
L
12

HISTORY

OPPONENTS

WASHINGTON WAY

RE

WALKS
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
199
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963

2008
2007
2006

2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991

LOSSES

CORDS
Nick Haughian ................... 46
Nick Haughian .................. 47
Tim Lincecum.........coc......... 63
Tim Lincecum ......c..c.ooeee.e.. 71
Tim Lincecum.................. 82
Jeff Petersen ...... .43
Sean White........ccoovvveen. 32
Zack Daniels ........c.cco.o..... 27
Matt Massingale................ 52
Jeff Heaverlo .................... 45
Jeff Heaverlo.................... 34
Jake Kringen

Matt Smith.....

Tim Campbell

Chad Hartvigson ................ 38
Clint Brown ........cooovvvnen. 36
Chris Berg .....ccccoevveevvenee. 40
Chris BErg ......cooovvvvveioneceees Y
Gregg Knaplund.................. 37
Shannon Hatfield.............. 31
Curtis Johnson.................. 34
Vince Dwyer.........cccc..... 30
Shannon Hatfield.............. 46
Gary Blouin ............

Darrell Freter

John Thompson................. 33
Ed McNamara.................... 30
Ed McNamara..........c........ iy
Barry MacDonald...............
George White

Rick Anderson

Don Braun...........

Whyatt Tonkin.........c.ccoocoe...
Wyatt Tonkin...........c.cco.....

Ed Cribby........

Tom Dundas ...

Rod Allred .......cooovrrrine
Mike Rodosevich ............... 28
Steve Hanzlik ..........

June Jermany

Ray Ewing.......

Bob Olyer .......

Gary Mounger

Lonnie Sherrick .................. 42
Bob MacDonald.................. 30
Jake Kupp ..o, 48
Nick Haughian .................... 5
Jorden Merry .......ccoecuuneee 8
Elliott Cribby .....ooorvvve 6
Tyler Cheney .........ccocveevvnan.. 6
Kyle Parker........ccoovvevernnne. 7
Trent Baysinger ................. 4
Jeff Petersen

Shawn Kohn........

Tyler Shepple

Matt Massingale.................. 7
Jeff Heaverlo ... 4
Matt Hampton ......c..c.ccooeeee.. 4
Jefflynch oo 5
Jake Kringen ... 7
Tim Campbell ......ccccoocovveuneee. 7
Jamie Day....coccoovvereennan 5
Jamie Day...cooccoorvonine 4
Chad Hartvigson................... 6
Mike O'Brien.......ccc.c.cooee.e.. 4

1990  Scott Brow........coccoovvcveereane. 5
1989  Shannon Hatfield ................. 4
Carl Johnson.........ccc.ccevvee... 4
Gregg Knaplund....... A
1988  Curtis Johnson..... .
1987  Pete Tjaarda.... A
1986  Gary Blouin ..... A
Bob Goucher ....... -
Shannon Hatfield ................. 4
Pete Tjaarda........c..cccovveen..e. 4
1985  Gary Blouin ..... A
Pete Tjaarda.... A
1984  Mark James.... )
1983  Russ Schmidtke .. A
1982  Kevin Squier........ .6
1981  Lance Englin......cccccovvvennnane. 4
Duane Ware.........ccccovvnnee. 4
1980  George White )
1979  John Martin........ .3
George White ..o, 3
1978  Rick Anderson...........cc........ 6
1977  DonBraun....... .8
Ed Cribby......... .6
1976  Wyatt Tonkin.... e 8
1975  Arne Kvarnberg... )
1974 Arne Kvarnberg.... -
1973 Tom Dundas........cccooovmrvnnne. 4
1972 Steve Hanzlik........ccco........... 5
1971 Mike Rodisevich .
Bob Brink............
Bob Nelson ........ccocceevvee.
1970 Steve Hanzlik 3
Gary Huson ..... 3
1969  Gary Huson..... .6
June Jermany ...b
Jim Pope.......... .6
1968  Ray Ewing....... .6
1967  Herb Mueller........cccooeeveacee. 7
1966 Gary Mounger.......cccccccoovu.... 4
1965  Lonnie Sherrick ... .
1964  Bob MacDonald ..
1963 Jake Kupp....coooooovviriiceinan 5
1961  Casey Thompson.................. 5
1960  Casey Thompson..... .3
Phil Swimley........ 3
1959  Daryl Burke...... 5
1958  Daryl Burke...... ..b
1957 Monte Geiger........cccccoovvvnn.. 5
GAMES STARTED
2008  Nick Haughian ...................
2007  Jorden Merry......cccccoue.....
2006  Tim Lincecum........ccc.........
2005  Tim Lincecum......
2004 Tim Lincecum...
2003  Jeff Petersen ......
2002  Shawn Kohn........
2001  Clay Johnson ......
2000  Matt Massingale
1999  Jeff Heaverlo....................
1998  Jeff Carlsen ........
1997 Jake Kringen...
1996  Jake Kringen.........cccoo........
1995  Tim Campbell .....................
1994  Derek Carpenter..
1993  Jamie Day...........
1992 JimRiley.............
Chad Hartvigson................

YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS

1991 ChrisBerg .....cccoovvvevvenne. 13
1990  Scott Brow.....ccooovveevveeeee. 13
Tod Johnson..........ccc....... 13
1989  Shannon Hatfield .8
Carl Johnson.......
Scott Brow......
1988  Curtis Johnson
1987  Alan Briggs .........
Pete Tjaarda........c..cccooouune.
1986  Gary Blouin.......ccoooevvvnee...
1985  Gary Blouin .....
1984 John Churlin....
1983 John Churlin....
1982  Ed McNamara.....
1981  Lance Englin........
1980 John Martin..........ccevereeee
1979 Dan Sijer ..o,
1978 Rick Anderson.
1977 DonBraun..........ccocoov..e.
COMPLETE GAMES
2008  Nick Haughian...................... 3
2007  none
2006  Tim Lincecum........cccooo....... 3
2005  Tim Lincecum.......c..cccooco.... 4
2004 Kyle Parker.........ccoocvernrenen. 1
2003  Jeff Petersen .. .
2002 Shawn Kohn.... 229
2001 Shawn Kohn......ccocoovovvennee. 3
2000  Matt Massingale
1999  Three players......
1998 Jeff Carlsen .......
Jeff Heaverlo ......
1997  Matt Hampton ....
1996  Matt Smith..........
1995  Three players with.............. 2
1994 Jamie Day....ccoocoviiniinee 4
1993  Chad Hartvigson . 5
1992  JimRiley............
1991 Michael Call......cccooovvven..e.
Chris BErg ......cooovvvveevenrreeenns
1990 Scott Brow...... i
Tod Johnson........ A
1989  Shannon Hatfield...... A
1988  Pete Tjaarda........ LA
1987  Curtis Johnson.... i
1986 Gary Blouin ......cccooovvverienes 8

1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979

1978
1977

SAVES

2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988

1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982

1981
1980
1979
1978

Gary Blouin .......ccooooeeveeeae
Darrell Freter........cooovveeeae..
Dave Pascho .......ccocovveaae.
Kevin Squier....
Lance Englin....
John Martin...
John Martin..
Dan Sijer............

Rick Anderson................. 10
DonBraun ..o 5

Paul Dickey ......oovveveerene 5
Nick Hagadone ................. "
Elliott Cribby ......oooorrvne
Josh Conover .
Will Fenton .....
Will Fenton ..o,
Tyler Shepple ......covvvveenen.
Scott Robertson.... 7
Taylor Grant ............. .6
Matt Massingale...... .8
6
6

Cody Morrison..........
Bryan Williamson ...
Cody Morrison ..................... 9
Brett Merrick.........cccc........ 10
Brett Merrick ....
Brandon Newell... .
Eric Schmidt......cocovvvieann 4
Michael Call..........ccccoooceen..c. 6
Michael Call.... 3
Tod Johnson......... 2
Shannon Hatfield ..... .
Alan Briggs .......... 1
Alan Briggs .............. .2
Three players with.............. 1
Mark James..........cccooeee... 6
Mark James.........
John Thompson ... .
Jeff Scanlan........................
Duane Ward.........ccocovvrnnne.
Duane Ware....
Ken Knutson....
Terry Schwindt.....
Four players with ...
Four players with.................. 1

NN BN

—_ W wN

Closer Will Fenton, who saved 23 games in a three-year career, didn't allow a
single run (earned or not) during the 2003 season, working 32.1 innings.
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SINGLE-SEASON RECORDS RECORDS
SINGLE-SEASON BATTING AVERAGE HOME RUNS HIT BY PITCH
1. 426 JebBest 1981 1. 22 Chad Boudon 2003 | 1. 24 ZachClem 2004
BATTING RECORDS 2. 407 Nick Stefonick 1998 | 2. 20 ZachClem 2006 | 2. 19 KevinTicen 1999 N
AT BATS 3. 402 Derrin Doty 1993 | 3. 19 Kyle Conley 2008 19  Christian Shewey 1994 S
1. 260 Chris Magruder 1997 402 Chris Magruder 1998 19 Dominic Woody 1999 | 4. 16 TilaReynolds 2002 0
2. 251 Tyler Davidson 2002 | 5. 401 JebBest 1982 | 5 17 Matt Stevens 2006 | 5. 15 Jeff Weible 1983 | H
251 Ryan Lentz 1997 | 6. .400 Chris Magruder 1997 | 6. 16 Jay Garthwaite 2002 | 6. 14 CurtRindal 2006 a
4. 250 Kevin Miller 1997 7. 398 JebBest 1979 16 Ryan Lentz 1998 14 Zach Clem 2005 0
5. 249 Brent Lillibridge 2004 | 8. .395 Phil Swimley 1961 16 Mike Blowers 1986 14 Greg Isaacson 2004 z
6. 247 Jay Garthwaite 2002 | 9. .392 Bryan Williamson 1999 | 9. 15 Mike Wagner 2003 14 Chris Magruder 1996
7. 241 Tila Reynolds 2003 392 John Kritsonis 1985 15 Tyler Davidson 2002 14 James Clifford 1992 -
8. 239 Tila Reynolds 2002 15 Kevin Ticen 1999 C
9. 235 Ryan Soules 1997 | STOLEN BASES ‘f“"”gss ”Cﬁ;"i"f/l” ; | 3
235 Ryan Rutz 1994 | 1. 43 Chris Magruder 1997 | STRIKEOUTS ) e ;'j Leigu er oy | @
2. 38 Joe Trippy 1994 | 1. 83 Matt Stevens 2006 ‘ 65 KZvin Miller 1997 v
HITS 3. 35 Kevin Stocker 1990 | 2. 65 BrentLillibridge 2004 L 61 BvanSoules 1997
1. 104 Chris Magruder 1997 | 4 33 Chris Magruder 1998 | 3. 62 MarcRittenhouse 2000 : 61 B:Iett Newall 1994
2. 96 Kevin Miller 1997 33 Matt Wimmer 1993 | 4. 59 Jay Garthwaite 2002 6 63 JoeTi 1994 S
3. 90 Ryan Soules 1997 | 6. 29 RonJohnson 1979 | 5. 57 KevinTicen 1999 | P Vaf]z\ér ciend 1994 | 2
4. 88 Chris Magruder 1998 | 7. 28 Kevin Stocker 1991 | 6. 54 Chad Boudon 2003 8 62 Jamie Porter 1997 g
5. 86 MattHague 2006 | 8 26 JoeTrippy 1995 | 7. 53 ZachClem 2004 : 67 Rvan Rutz 1994 E
6. 85 Tyler Davidson 2002 26 John Kritsonis 1985 | 8. 52 Brent Lillibridge 2005 0. 6 an Rindal 2006
7. 83 TilaReynolds 2002 26 Brent Shimokawa 1986 52 Tila Reynolds 2000 ‘ 61 Tvler Davidson 2000
83 Joe Trippy 1994 52 Jon Vander Griend 1994 y .
9. 82 CurtRindal 2006 | TRIPLES
82 RyanLentz 1997 | 1.7 DonDaniels 1959 | WALKS SINGLE-SEASON %
2. 6 Chris Magruder 1996 | 1. 56 Chris Magruder 1998 | PITCHING RECORDS -
3. 5 Danny Cox 2007 | 2. 48 BillLangen 1985 m
H;UNS;?)B Agrﬁﬁ! </vVoody 1999 5 Aaron Hathaway 2004 | 3. 47 Marc Rittenhouse 2000 | INNINGS PITCHED %
73 Kevin Miller 1997 5 Tila Reynolds 2002 | 4. 46 Chris Magruder 1997 | 1. 131.1 Shawn Kohn 2002 | =
3. 69 Ryanlent 1997 5 Nick Stefonick 1998 | 5. 45 Kevin Miller 1998 | 2. 1251 TimLincecum 2008
4 67 Ryan Soules 1997 5 Kevin Miller 1997 | 6. 41 Brentlilibridge 2004 | 3. 1121 TimLincecum 2004
5 65 Ryanlenz 1998 5 Jamie Porter 1997 41 JonVander Griend 1995 | 4 1102 Jake Kringen 1997
6 64 JayGarthwaite 2002 5 JonVander Griend 1994 | 8 39 Kevin Miller 1997 | 5. 1082 Jeff Heaverlo 1999 |
7. 61 Randy Jorgensen 1993 5 Dwight Carter 1974 39 Randy Jorgensen 1993 | 6. 1041 Tim Lincecum 2005 a
8 59 Mike Blowers 1986 5 Shawn Cusack 1979 39 Derrin Doty 1992 | 7. 1040 ScottBrow 1990 a
9 58 Chad Boudon 2003 5 Tom Riley 1979 39 David Nokes 1992 | 8. 1030 Lance Englin 1981
58  Bryan Williamson 1997 5 Shawn Cusack 1980 9. 992 John l\/Iartm 1980
58 Randy Jorgensen 1992 5 Warren delisle 1980 10. 99.1 Matt Massingale 2000
5 George Grant 1958 WINS .
DOUBLES 1. 12 TimLincecum 2006 | &
1. 26 Ryanlentz 1997 2. 11 Shawn Kohn 2002 | o
2. 23 Ryan Soules 1997 11 Jake Kringen 1997 E
3. 22 Dominic Woody 1999 4. 10 Tim Lincecum 2004
4. 21 CurtRindal 2007 10 Jeff Heaverlo 1999
21 Curt Rindal 2006 10  Derek Carpenter 1994
6. 19 Brent Lillibridge 2005 10 Jim Riley 1992 %
19 Ryan Lentz 1998 10 Gary Blouin 1986 | ©
19 Chris Magruder 1997 10 Gary Blouin 1985 | C
9. 18 Tyler Davidson 2002 10 Lance Englin 1981 !
18 Chris Magruder 1998 10 Duane Ware 1981 | 5
18 Nick Stefonick 1998 10 John Martin 1979 |
18 Jon Vander Griend 1994 10 Mike Smith 1979
STRIKEOUTS <
RUNS ! 1. 199 Tim Lincecum 2006 5
.90 Chr!s Magruder 1997 2. 161 Tim Lincecum 2004 I
2. 8 Ch”_s Magruder 1998 3. 131 Tim Lincecum 2004 | Z
v 7 e Milr b 131 Jeff Heaverlo 199 | 5
! oe Trippy :
5. 65 BrentLillbridge 2004 g: 18[7) ,J\ﬁl':f HK;'Sgﬁlgn ;gg; z
. gg Eyan éentlz gg? 7. 92 Matt Massingale 2000 | %
. yan Soules ;
om0 Lo e
9. 62 Tyler Davidson 2002 | Chris Magruder, who still holds numerous Husky records, scored more runs in a 10 88 Rick Anderson 1978
62 Derrin Doty 1992 | three-year career (225) than any player in Pac-10 Conference history.
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RECORDS GINGLE-SEASON & CAREER RECORDS
SAVES WALKS CAREER BATTING RECORDS | RUNS BATTED IN
1. 20 Brett Merrick 1994 | 1. 82 Tim Lincecum 2004 1. 169 Kyle Larsen 2002-05
Z | 2 13 Michael Call 1990 | 2. 71 Tim Lincecum 2005 | GAMES PLAYED 2. 166 Kevin Miller 1996-98
5 3 12 WillFenton 2003 | 3. 63 TimLincecum 2006 | 1. 225 Kyle Larsen 2002-05 | 3. 162 Ryan Lentz 1996-98
g 4. 11 Nick Hagadone 2007 | 4 58 RayEwing 1968 | 2. 218 TilaReynolds 200003 | 4. 158 Ed Erickson 1997-00
w5 10 Elliott Cribby 2006 | 5 55 KyleParker 2004 | 3. 206 Joe Trippy 1932-85 | 5 157 Jeb Best 1979-82
o 10 Will Fenton 2004 | 6. 54 Kyle Parker 2005 | 4 204 Derrin Doty 193093 | 6. 156 Chris Magruder 199698
8 10 Brett Merrick 1995 54 Jake Kringen 1997 | 5 200 Jeb Best 1978-81 | 7. 146 Jay Garthwaite 2000-02
N 8. 9 CodyMorrison 1996 | 8. 52 MattMassingale 2000 200 Tom Riley 197881 | 8. 143 ZachClem 2003-06
9. 8 MattMassingale 1999 | 9. 49 Rick Anderson 1978 | 7. 191 Ed Erickson 1997-00 | 9. 139 RandyJorgensen  1991-93
10. 7 Scott Robertson 2001 | 10. 48 Jake Kupp 1963 | 8. 187 Taylor Johnson 200205 | 10. 135 Derrin Doty 1990-93
g 9. 186 John Otness 2001-04
< APPEARANCES GAMES STARTED 10. 184 David Nokes 198392 | pOUBLES
ﬁ 1. 32 Brett Merrick 1994 | 1. 18 TimLincecum 2004 1. 51 Brent Lillibridge 2003-05
% 2. 31 BrettMerrick 1995 | 2. 17 TimLincecum 2006 | BATTING AVERAGE * 2. 50 TilaReynolds 2000-03
3. 29 Elliott Cribby 2006 17 Jeff Petersen 2003 | 1. .392 JebBest 197982 | 3. 49 Ryanlentz 1996-98
29 Trent Baysinger 2004 | 4. 16 TimLincecum 2005 | 2. .378 MattHague 2005-07 49 Chris Magruder 1996-98
0 5. 28 Nick Hagadone 2006 16 Sean White 2003 | 3. .375 Chris Magruder ~ 1996-98 | 5 47 CurtRindal 2003-07
4 6. 27 Bryce Mooney 2006 16 Shawn Kohn 2002 | 4 355 BryanWilliamson 199699 | § 44 Kyle Larsen 2002-05
2 27 Will Fenton 2004 16 Jeff Heaverlo 1999 | 5. .353 Dominic Woody  1997-99 | 7. 42 Timo Donahue 1986-89
0 27 Matt Massingale 1999 16 Jake Kringen 1997 | 6. .348 JonVander Griend 199395 | g 41 Jon Vander Griend  1993-95
- 9. 26 Tyler Shepple 2002 16 Derek Carpenter 1994 | 7. .347 Ron Johnson 1978-80 | 9. 40 John Otness 2001-04
10. 25 Nick Hagadone 2007 16 John Martin 1980 | 8. .345 Randy Jorgensen  1991-93 40 Ed Erickson 1997-00
25 Brandon McKerney 2005 9. 343 Nick Stefonick 1997-99 40 Kevin Miller 1996-98
= 25 Matt Massingale 1998 | EARNED RUN AVG. (35 IP min.) 10. .342 Brent Lillibridge ~ 2003-05 40 Jeb Best 1979-82
S 1. 094 DanSijer(95.11P) 1979 “min. 300 at bats
% | COMPLETE GAMES 2. 1.03 GaryKritsonis (64.2) 1957 | AT BATS TRIPLES
m 1. 10 Dan Sijer 1979 | 3. 151 Mark Fenn(35.2) 1977 | 1. 845 Kyle Larsen 200205 | 1. 12 Chris Magruder ~ 1996-98
5 10 John Martin 1979 | 4. 155 Michael Call (46.1) 1991 | 2. 832 Tila Reynolds 2000-03 12 Kevin Miller 1996-98
N 10 Rick Anderson 1978 | 5. 190 Ray Price (52.0) 1973 | 3. 688 ChrisMagruder ~ 1996-98 | 3 11 Tila Reynolds 2000-03
4.9 Shawn Kohn 2002 | 6. 191 Earlelrvine(562) 1959 | 4. 681 Derin Doty 1990-93 | 4. 10 Shawn Cusack 1979-80
9 Gary Blouin 1985 | 7. 194 TimLincecum (125.1) 2006 | 5. 673 JebBest 1979-82 9 Don Daniels 1958-60
6. 8 GaryBlouin 1986 | 8. 206 KevinSquier(350) 1984 | 6. 672 Ryanlentz 199698 | 6. 8 AaronHathaway ~ 2002-04
o 8 Lance Englin 1985 | 9. 208 Lonnie Sherrick (69.1) 1964 672 Kevin Miller 1996-98 8 Jon Vander Griend ~ 1993-95
12 8. 7 CurtJohnson 1987 | 10. 2.15 BrettMerrick (37.2) 1994 | 8. 669 John Otness 2001-04 8 Derrin Doty 1990-93
3 7 John Martin 1980 9. 665 Joe Trippy 1992-95 8 Jeb Best 1978-82
7 10, 6 five players tied 10. 664 Tom Riley 1978-81 8 Ron Johnson 1978-80
RUNS HOME RUNS
1. 225 Chris Magruder 1996-98 | 1. 42 Ed Frickson 1997-00
b 2. 184 Kevin Miller 1996-98 | 2. 41 ZachClem 2003-06
o 3. 183 Joe Trippy 1992-95 | 3 33 JayGarthwaite ~ 2000-02
) 4. 176 Tila Reynolds 2000-03 | 4. 32 KyleLarsen 2002-05
I 5. 170 Derrin Doty 1990-93 32 BrentLillibridge  2003-05
6. 169 Brent Lillibridge 2003-05 | 6. 30 Kevin Miller 1996-98
7. 163 Marc Rittenhouse ~ 1938-01 | 7. 28 Ryan Lentz 1996-98
0 8. 155 Zach Clem 200306 | 8. 27 Tyler Davidson 2000-02
= 9. 155 JebBest 197982 | 9. 27 MattHague 2005-07
E 10. 153 Kyle Larsen 2002-05 27 Curt Rindal 2003-07
Z
(]
5 HITS STOLEN BASES
=] 1. 264 JebBest 197982 | 1. 94 ChrisMagruder ~ 1996-98
2. 260 Kyle Larsen 2002-05 | 2. 85 Joe Trippy 1992-95
3. 258 Chris Magruder 1996-98 | 3. 67 Kevin Stocker 1989-91
> 4. 254 Tila Reynolds 2000-03 | 4. 58 Matt Wimmer 1991-94
g 5. 229 Kevin Miller 1996-98 | 5 55 Derrin Doty 1990-93
> 6. 221 Joe Trippy 199295 | g 53 JebBest 1979-82
E 7. 219 Brent Lillibridge 2003-05 | 7. 51 TilaReynolds 2000-03
o 8. 218 Derrin Doty 1990-93 51 Brent Shimokawa  1985-88
z 9. 216 Matt Hague 2005-07 51 John Kritsonis 1982-85
] 10. 205 Curt Rindal 2003-07 | 10. 50 Timo Donahue 1986-89
g 205 Ryan Lentz 1996-98
i - -\ 205 Tom Riley 1978-81
Slugging shortstop Kevin Miller was named the Pac-10 North Player of the Year
in 1996 and 1997. His 22-game hit streak in 1997 is a modern UW record.
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CAREER RECORDS RECORDS
STRIKEOUTS CAREER PITCHING RECORDS
1. 172 Tila Reynolds 2000-03
2. 165 BrentLillibridge ~ 2003-05 | APPEARANCES N
3. 148 MarcRittenhouse  1998-01 | 1. 80 Brett Merrick 199395 =
4. 145 Jay Garthwaite 2000-02 | 2. 70 Elliott Cribby 2006-08 G
145 Kevin Miller 1996-98 | 3. 68 Matt Massingale ~ 1998-00 %
6. 141 Taylor Johnson 2002-05 | 4. 65 ShawnKohn 1993-2002 >
7. 135 Matt Stevens 2005-08 | 5 64 WillFenton 2002-04 5
8. 132 Zach Clem 2003-06 | 6. 63 David Dowling 2002-05 P4
9. 123 Kyle Larsen 2002-05 | 7. 60 Brandon McKerey 2005-07
10. 121 Ryan Bundy 1996-98 | 8. 59 Cody Morrison 1996-98
9. 58 Tim Lincecum 2004-06 g
BASES ON BALLS 58 Mark James 1982-85 E
1. 125 Chris Magruder ~ 1996-98 o
2. 122 David Nokes 1989-92 | GAMES STARTED o
3. 119 Kevin Miller 199698 | 1. 51 Tim Lincecum 2004-06
4. 111 Kyle Larsen 2002-05 | 2. 49 Jeff Carlsen 1998-2001
111 Joe Trippy 1992-95 | 3. 43 Sean White 2000-03 0O
6. 109 MarcRittenhouse 199801 | 4 41 Jeff Heaverlo 1997-99 9
7. 103 Derrin Doty 1990-93 | 5. 40 Chad Hartvigson 1992-94 g
8. 100 John Kritsonis 1982-85 | 6. 39 JakeKringen 1995-97 m
100 Tom Riley 197881 | 7. 37 PeteTjaarda 1985-88 «
10. 99 Christian Shewey ~ 1993-96 | 8. 36 Tim Campbell 1992-95
99 Jon Vander Griend  1993-95 | 9. 34 Mike Smith 1978-80
10. 32 Gary Blouin 1984-86 g
HIT BY PITCH WINS 3 . < : 9
; g; i?/f: I_Cal ?srgn gggggg 130 Tim Lincecum 2004-06 All- Amerman Brett Merrick set a Pac 10 record with 20 saves in 1994. ﬁ
3. 33 ThaReynolds 200003 | 2 27 MikeSmith 1978-80 =
23 B4 Erictoon \997.00 | 3. 24 JeffCarlsen 19982001 | LOSSES INNINGS PITCHED g
33 Christian Shewey  1993-96 4 22 Jeff Heaverlo 1997-99 1. 17 Pete quarda 1985-88 | 1. 342.0 Tim Lincecum 2004-06
6. 31 Chris Magruder 1996-98 22 Tim Campbell 1992-95 2. 14 que Krmge_n 1995-97 | 2. 2831 JeffCarlsen  1998-2001
7 30 CurtRindal 200307 22 Gary Blouin 1984-86 3. 13 N|ck Haugh|an 2006-08 | 3. 270.0 JeffHeaverlo 1997-99
. 30 Ryan Lentz 1996-98 | 7. 19 SeanWhite 2000-03 13 Tim Lincecum 200406 | 4. 2650 Tim Campbell 1992-95 |
30 Marc Rittenhouse  1998-01 19 Shawn Kohn 1999-2002 13 Tim Campbell 1992-95 | 5. 260.1 Jake Krmggn 1996-97 H
10 29 Joey Dunn 2005-08 19 Jake Kringen 1995-97 13 pr MacDona_Id 1962,64-65 | 6. 2551 Chad Hartvigson ~ 1992-94 m]
oey LU - 8. 12 nine players tied 7. 2521 ShawnKohn 19992002 | &
29 Greg Isaacson 2001-04 19 Chad Hartvigson ~ 1992-94 : 2
8. 249.1 Sean White 2000-03
COMPLETE GAMES 9. 241.0 Pete Tjaarda 1985-88
HUSKY NO-HITTERS 1. 20 GaryBlouin 1984-85 | 10. 237.1 MikeSmith  1978-80
When Tim Lincecum and Nick Hagadone combined on a no-hit win over Santa Clara in 2.7 John Martin 1973-80 I
2006, a number of previous Husky no-hitters that had been lost in history came to light. 3. 15 Mike Smith 1978-80 | WALKS E
Infact, four no-hitters that were not listed in the UW or Pac-10 media guides were found, 4. 14 Pete Tjaarda 1985-88 | 1. 216 Tim Lincecum 2004-06 0
bringing the number of known no-hitters in Husky history to eight. The first was by Bob 5. 12 Shawn Kohn 19992002 | 2. 153 Kyle Parker 2004-06 2
Peterson in 1951. Peterson fanned seven ina 7-0 beating of Idaho. The next was by George 12 Dan Sijer 1979-80 | 3. 132 Jake Kringen 1995-97
Kritsonis against Seattle Pacific on April 8, 1957. Kritsonis threw a nine-inning game, 7. 11 Chad Hartvigson 199294 | 4. 114 Tim Campbell 1992-35
beating the Falcons 18-0. He struck out 16 and did not allow a runner to reach second 8. 10 Scott Brow 1988-90 | 5. 112 Shannon Hatfield ~ 1985-89
base. About a year later, the UW got a seven-inning job thrown by Larry Morrow, who 10 Curtis Johnson 1986-88 | 6. 111 Nick Haughian 2006-08 %
was making his first college pitching appearance. Morrow, a catcher, no-hit Puget Sound, 10 Rick Anderson 1978 | 7. 100 Sean White 2000-03 E
14-0, on April 21, 1958. He fanned six, walked one and hit one batter, but did not allow a 8. 109 Jeff Heaverlo 1997-99 Z
ball out of the infield. He played every position on the field for the Huskies that year. In SAVES 9. 104 Mike Smith 1978-80 E
1969, Gary Huson added his name to the list with a seven-inning no-hitter, a 6-0 win over 1. 31 Brett Merrick 1993-95 | 10. 100 Vince Dwyer 1986-88 |
San Jose State in UW's season opener. In ‘74, Steve Bazoski threw another seven-inning 2. 23 WillFenton 2002-04
no-no, beating Portland, 9-0. In 1978, future major leaguer Rick Anderson threw 10 no-hit 3. 19 Michael Call 1990-91 | STRIKEOUTS
innings in a 0-0 tie with Oregon State. The game was halted due to darkness. In 1985, 4. 17 Cody Morrison 1996-98 | 1. 491 Tim Lincecum 2004-06
Bob Goucher (4 innings) and Pete Tjaarda (1) combined for a rain-shortened, five-inning 5. 15 Nick Hagadone 200507 | 2. 303 Jeff Heaverlo 1997-99 E
no-hitter in a 10-0 win over Seattle U. Here are the eight Husky no-no’s: 6. 13 Elliott Cribby 2006-08 | 3. 253 Jake Kringen 1995971 11
Bob Peterson (9 inn.)vs. Idaho (7-0), 1951 7. 11 Brandon Newell 1991-93 4. 221 Jeff Carlgen 1998-2001 Z
George Kritsonis (3 inn.) vs. Seattle Pacific (18-0), April 8, 1957 g 1g ?clottSRr:) berltson gggggg 5 121 gﬁag \|f|Vh|tg %ggggi o
Larry Morrow (7 inn.) vs. Puget Sound (14-0), April 21, 1958 ' yier shepple a artwgson %
Gary Huson (7 inn.) vs. San Jose State (-0], March 22, 1969 8 Matt Massingale ~ 1998-00 7. 179 Nick Haugh|an 2006-08 <
Steve Bazoski (7 inn.) vs. Portland (3-0), March 30, 1974 8 Mark James 196285 g Eg EaryTB.lowg nggg >
Rick Anderson (10 inn.) vs. Oregon State (0-0 tie), April 14, 1978 10. 171 S?]taewr{asorhi 1999_2602
Bob Goucher (4 inn.) and Pete Tjaarda (1) vs. Seattle Univ. (10-0), April 3, 1985 ’
Tim Lincecum (6 inn.) and Nick Hagadone (3) vs. Santa Clara (9-0), March 12, 2006
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Husky TEAM RECORDS

MiscEeLLANEOUS LOSS RBI PITCHING
STREAK Losl 19w A DECADE OF RECORDS
GAMES 1. 2 1974 2. 4% 1998 INNINGS Over the past decade or so, the Huskies have posted
1. 66 1997 2 7 1969 3 419 2004 1. 5862 1997 some of their best years in school history. During
2. 64 1994 31 1953 4 M8 1999 2. 54872 1994 that stretch, the Huskies have won three Pac-10
3. 60 1992 5 414 2003 3. 5481 2006 Northern Division titles and two overall Pac-10
4. 6] 2006 ERRORS 4. 5432 2002 championships while making four NCAA appear-
61 2002 BATTING 5. 5410 2004 ances. Also during that time, Husky players have
1. 120 19% broken or tied 53 team and individual records, not
WINS 2. 109 1999 | AVERAGE ERA counting those many marks that have been broken
1. 46 1997 3. 103 1997 1. .340 1997 ; gsg 13;? several times over. Here's a look:
B0 e | 3 m dws | 5 om0 e TEAM, SINGLE GAME
3. & 2003 ' L a8 1o |4 290 1973 Most Runs: 30, at WSU (Apr. 13, 1997)
4 4 1998 C o, Largest Winning Margin: 24, at WSU (Apr. 13, 1997)
5 39 2004 | HITTING 5 312 1985 5. 301 1986 and vs. USC (May 23, 2003)
39 1993 STRIKEOUTS Most Home Runs: 7, vs. Pacific (Mar. 10, 2005)
39 1992 | AT BATS HOME RUNS 1. 498 2004
1. 2364 1997 1. 110 1938 2. 488 2006 Uil SRl
WIN PCT. o 2. 9% 2003 ' Most Games: 66 (1997)
w0 s | 2 w79 we R fo |3 w0 1w Most Wins: 46, tied (1997)
2 740 1979 3. 2,1 62 2004 4' 87 2004 4, 463 2003 Most At Bats: 2,364 (1 997)
3 719 1994 4. 2,160 2006 5' s 2006 5. 460 1998 Most Runs: 624 (1997)
5' '700 2003 1 330 2004 Most Runs Batted In: 561 (1997)
o RUNS TOTAL BASES 2' 289 2006 Highest Batting Average: .340 (1997)
1 624 1997 1. 1,285 1997 : Most Home Runs: 110 (1998)
qusg o |2 §51 1338 2 1062 1es | % AB DB Most Total Bases: 1,285 (1997
2 30 1995 | 3 457 1999 | 3 1088 2003 - 28 998 Most Doubles: 176 (1997)
T2 2000 L g 2003 4. 1039 2004 5. 263 2005 Most Triples: 27 (1997)
) Most Strikeouts: 477 (1999)
4 29 1969 | 5. 443 004 | O 1034 2002 | HIT Strike
: ALLOWED Most anmgs Pltghed: 556.2 (1997)
5. 28 1996 STEALS Most Strikeouts (pitchers): 498 (2004)
28 1988 | HITS 1. 642 2002 Most Hits Allowed: 622 (1997)
28 1976 | 1. 803 1997 1. 130 19941 2. 635 2000 Most Runs Allowed: 439 (1999)
2. 663 2002 2. 13 1997 3 622 1997
WIN STREAK 3 652 1994 3. 115 1993 4. 609 2006 INDIVIDUAI.,_SEASON
.19 1979 4 65 2003 4. 113 1998 5 608 1999 Most At Bats: 260, Chris Magruder (1997)
2. 15 1993-94 5 a4 2004 5. 100 1985 Most Hits: 104, Chris Magruder (1997)
3 13 1985 : Zﬂ‘:}SWED Most n':l: 7(3[,)K. |l\)/|||||er 2(; 937) anLd Dt \{\1/%%% (1999)
ost Doubles: 26, Ryan Lentz
o 2008 WALKS 1. 448 2000 Most Home Runs: 22, Chad Boudon (2003)
H ?gg; f. 3% 1994 2439 1999 Most Runs: 90, Chris Magruder (1997)
334 1932 3' 399 1997 Most Stolen Bases: 43, Chris Magruder (1997)
I 1997 3285 195 1 g Most Walks: 56, Chris Magruder (1998)
472710 1998 5 38 1995 Most Strikeouts: 83, Matt Stevens (2006)
268 1979 : Most Hit by Pitch: 24, Zach Clem (2004)
COMPLETE Most Games: 66, Chris Magruder (1997)
STRIKEOUTS GAMES Most Innings: 131.1, Shawn Kohn (2002)
1. 477 1999 130 1979 Most Wins: 12, Tim Linecum (2006)
2 a7 2000 2 %3 1978 Most Strikeouts: 199_, Tim Lincecum (2006)
3 479 2006 3 2 1981 Most Walks: 82, T_|m L'mcecum (2004)
4 a7 1996 2 1987 Most_St_arts: 18, Tim L|ncec_um (_2004)
5 422 2008 5 18 1980 Longest Hitting Streak: 22, Kevin Miller (1997)
INDIVIDUAL, CAREER
DOUBLES SHUTOUTS Most Games: 225, Kyle Larsen (2002-05)
176 1997 1. 12 1979 Most At Bats: 845, Kyle Larsen (2002-05)
Y IRREY! 1998 2.3 1980 Most Runs: 225, Chris Magruder (1996-98)
3 118 2003 3 7 1978 Most RBI: 169, Kyle Larsen (2002-05)
’ 18 2002 7 1981 Most Doubles: 51, Brent Lillibridge (2003-05)
5 11 2004 h. 6 2008 Most Triples: 12, Chris Magruder (1996-98)
: 6 1985 Most Home Runs: 42, Ed Erickson (1997-2000)
Most Steals: 94, Chris Magruder (1996-98)
TRIPLES SAVES Most Strikeouts: 172, Tila Reynolds (2000-03)
1. 27 1997 .25 2003 Most Walks: 125, Chris Magruder (1996-98)
2. 2 1998 2. 24 1994 Most Hit by Pitch: 51, Zach Clem (2003-06)
3.2 1979 319 2006 Most Wins: 30, Tim Lincecum (2004-06)
s > 21 1980 4. 15 2004 Most Starts: 51, Tim Lincecum (2004-06)
g U P o S S R 5 70 1994 5. 14 2007 Most Innings: 342.0, Tim Lincecum (2004-06)
Tila Reynolds finished a four-year career as the UW 14 1999 Most Stnkeout.s: 491, Tim Lincecum (2004-06)
leader in games, at bats, doubles and hit by pitch. 14 1990 Most Walks: 216, Tim Linecum (2004-06)




